

No. 14-954

In the
Supreme Court of The United States

ANIMAL CARE TRUST, ACTING UNDER THE ASSUMED
NAME OF MCKAMEY ANIMAL CARE OR MCKAMEY
ANIMAL CARE AND ADOPTION CENTER; PAULA HURN;
AND KAREN WALSH, IN THEIR INDIVIDUAL AND OFFICIAL
CAPACITIES
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED PET SUPPLY, INC.
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

M. Andrew Pippenger –*Counsel of Record*
Benjamin T. Reese
James S. Hildebrand, Jr.
LEITNER, WILLIAMS, DOOLEY & NAPOLITAN, PLLC
200 W. ML King Blvd. Suite 500
Chattanooga, TN 37402
(423) 265-0214
andy.pippenger@leitnerfirm.com
ben.reese@leitnerfirm.com
jay.hildebrand@leitnerfirm.com

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented..... i

Parties to the Proceedings..... ii

Corporate Disclosure Statement..... ii

Table of Authorities vi

Opinions Below 1

Statement of Jurisdiction..... 2

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions and
Ordinances involved 4

Statement of the Case 5

Summary of the Argument 18

Argument 19

 I. It Is Well Settled That Qualified Immunity Is
 Not Available For Official Capacity Claims Of
 Constitutional Violations Such That There Is
 No Conflict Counseling This Court’s Review
 19

 A. The Sixth Circuit Did Not Hold That
 Qualified Immunity Is Categorically Not
 Available To Private Entities..... 19

B. There Is No Split Among The Circuits On The Actual Holding Of The Actual Holding Of The Sixth Circuit: That Qualified Immunity Is Unavailable In A Claim Brought Against A Defendant In An Official Capacity	20
C. The Sixth Circuit Properly Held That McKamey Violated A Constitutional Right That was Clearly Established.....	24
II. The Sixth Circuit Stated And Applied The Correct Rule Of Law When It Denied The Petitioners Hurn And Walsh Summary Judgment Based Upon Qualified Immunity.	24
A. The Sixth Circuit Accurately Stated And Applied The Correct Rule Of Law When It Denied Petitioner Hurn Qualified Immunity And Review By This Court Is Not Warranted.....	25
B. Pet Supply’s Right To Its Permit Was Clearly Established Such That Petitioner Walsh Is Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity	27
C. Pet Supply’s Right Not To Have Its Business Records Seized Was Clearly Established Such That Petitioner Walsh Is Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity	31
Conclusion.....	36

Table of Appendices..... 1a

Appendix A – Brief of the Appellee United Pet
Supply, Inc. 2a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	28
<i>Barry v. Barchi</i> , 443 U.S. 55 (1979).....	28
<i>Bartell v. Lohiser</i> , 215 F.3d 550 (6th Cir. 2000)	21,22
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	28
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971)	28
<i>Brandon v. Holt</i> , 469 U.S. 464 (1985).....	22
<i>Brokaw v. Mercer Cnty</i> , 235 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2000)	35
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	32
<i>Cullinan v. Abramson</i> , 123 F.3d 301 (6th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Everson v. Leis</i> , 556 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012).....	passim
<i>Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2014)	23

<i>Hidden Vill., LLC v. City of Lakewood</i> , 734 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001).....	32
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1951).....	26
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	3
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	22
<i>Kovacic v. Cuyahoga Cnty. Dep't of Children and Family Servs</i> , 724 F.3d 687 (6th Cir. 2013)	32
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	28,30
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	3,34
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987)	32
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	22
<i>Quigley v. Tuong Vinh Thai</i> , 707 F.3d 675 (6th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997)	23,25,26,27
<i>Siebert v. Severino</i> , 256 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2001)	33,34,35

Soldal v. Cook Cnty., 506 U.S. 56 (1992)..... 31

United Pet Supply, Inc., v. City of Chattanooga,
921 F. Supp. 2d 835 (E.D. Tenn. 2013)..... 1

United Pet Supply, Inc. v. City of Chattanooga,
Nos. 1:11-cv-157 & 1:11-cv-193, 2013 WL 449760
(E.D. Tenn. Feb. 6, 2013)..... 1

United Pet Supply, Inc. v. City of Chattanooga,
768 F.3d 464 (6th Cir. 2014) 1

United States v. Jacobsen,
466 U.S. 109 (1984) 32

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254 (1) 3

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3

42 U.S.C. § 1983 passim

CHATTANOOGA MUNICIPAL CODE

City Code § 7-33(a) 4

City Code § 7-34(e)..... 5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV 4

U.S. Const. amend XIV 4
